

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT2024190 NOVEMBER 26, 2024

IHCP adds diagnosis codes to HAC/POA exception for inpatient hospital reimbursement

Effective for dates of service (DOS) on and after Dec. 26, 2024, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will add the International Classification of Diseases 10th (ICD-10) diagnosis codes listed in Table 1 to its list of deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism diagnosis codes excluded from hospital-acquired condition (HAC) and present-on-admission (POA) requirements for pediatric and obstetric patients following a total knee replacement or hip replacement. For more information, see the *Hospital-Acquired Conditions Policy* section of the [Inpatient Hospital Services](#) provider reference module.



This change will ensure alignment with current HAC/POA diagnosis codes, as indicated by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS).

Updates will be made to the *Inpatient Hospital Services Codes*, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

This information applies to services delivered under the fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care delivery systems. Questions about FFS billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or your [Provider Relations consultant](#). Within the managed care delivery system, individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish billing and reimbursement criteria. Questions about managed care billing and reimbursement should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

Table 1 – Embolism and thrombosis diagnosis codes added to inpatient HAC/POA exception, effective for DOS on or after Dec. 26, 2024

Diagnosis code	Description
I26.95	Cement embolism of pulmonary artery without acute cor pulmonale
I26.96	Fat embolism of pulmonary artery without acute cor pulmonale
I82.401	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of right lower extremity
I82.402	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of left lower extremity
I82.403	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of lower extremity, bilateral
I82.411	Acute embolism and thrombosis of right femoral vein
I82.412	Acute embolism and thrombosis of left femoral vein
I82.413	Acute embolism and thrombosis of femoral vein, bilateral
I82.421	Acute embolism and thrombosis of right iliac vein
I82.422	Acute embolism and thrombosis of left iliac vein

Table 1 – Embolism and thrombosis diagnosis codes added to inpatient HAC/POA exception, effective for DOS on or after Dec. 26, 2024 (Continued)

Diagnosis code	Description
182.423	Acute embolism and thrombosis of iliac vein, bilateral
182.431	Acute embolism and thrombosis of right popliteal vein
182.432	Acute embolism and thrombosis of left popliteal vein
182.433	Acute embolism and thrombosis of popliteal vein, bilateral
182.441	Acute embolism and thrombosis of right tibial vein
182.442	Acute embolism and thrombosis of left tibial vein
182.443	Acute embolism and thrombosis of tibial vein, bilateral
182.491	Acute embolism and thrombosis of other specified deep vein of right lower extremity
182.492	Acute embolism and thrombosis of other specified deep vein of left lower extremity
182.493	Acute embolism and thrombosis of other specified deep vein of lower extremity, bilateral
182.4Y1	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of right proximal lower extremity
182.4Y2	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of left proximal lower extremity
182.4Y3	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of proximal lower extremity, bilateral
182.4Z1	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of right distal lower extremity
182.4Z2	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of left distal lower extremity
182.4Z3	Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified deep veins of distal lower extremity, bilateral

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

